NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On February 9, 2011, the Company entered into a waiver and forbearance agreement (the “Extension Agreement”) with the requisite holders of the Secured
12% Notes whereby the holders of the notes (the “Noteholders”) agreed to forbear the exercise of their rights under the Notes and waive the default thereof
until December 31, 2011.   As part of the Extension Agreement, the Company has agreed to take prompt steps to seek to reduce its outstanding indebtedness
by permitting the Noteholders to convert the Secured 12% Notes into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 per share, which
will require the Company to obtain stockholder approval to, among other things, increase the number of its authorized common stock.  If the Secured 12%
Notes convert into common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 the antidilution rights of the warrants issued with Secured 12% Notes, the warrants issued
with the Convertible 12% Note and the warrants issued in the 2010 Equity Pipe transaction will be triggered causing significant potential dilution to our
current stockholders.  The following table illustrates the potential dilution:

  As of March 31, 2011

Conversion of
Secured 12%

Notes   After Conversion
  Shares   %   Shares (1)   Shares   %
Shares outstanding:

Before conversion   129,793,289   45.66%   129,793,289   8.78%
Conversion of Secured 12% Notes   231,826,600   231,826,600   15.67%

Total outstanding   129,793,289   231,826,600   361,619,889
Shares issuable:

Options   11,564,936   4.07%   11,564,936   0.78%
Warrants:

With antidilution rights:
Issued with Secured 12% Notes   57,500,115   20.23%  460,000,920   517,501,035   34.99%
Other   72,411,248   25.47%  503,037,467   575,448,715   38.90%

Without antidilution rights   12,989,189   4.57%   12,989,189   0.88%
Total issuable   154,465,488   963,038,387   1,117,503,875

Total outstanding and issuable   284,258,777   100.00%  1,194,864,987   1,479,123,764   100.00%

(1)  Share conversion assumes conversion of principal and interest on May 31, 2011, the date on which we project the conversion will occur.

b.   8% Note Payable
On December 21, 2009, the Company entered into a Future Advance Promissory Note (the “8% Note”) with Ariston under which the Company may
withdraw up to $67,000 bearing interest at a rate of 8%.   As of December 31, 2009, the Company had withdrawn $27,000 from Ariston subject to the terms
of the 8% Note.  On January 13, 2010, the Company withdrew an additional $20,000 subject to the 8% Note and on January 28, 2010, the Company withdrew

[…]

permitted by the applicable Hedrin JV agreements.

On February 9, 2011, the Company entered into a waiver and forbearance agreement (the “Extension Agreement”) with the requisite holders of the
Secured 12% Notes whereby the holders of the notes (the “Noteholders”) agreed to forbear the exercise of their rights under the Notes and waive the default
thereof until December 31, 2011.   As part of the Extension Agreement, the Company has agreed to take prompt steps to seek to reduce its outstanding
indebtedness by permitting the Noteholders to convert the Secured 12% Notes into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 per
share, which will require the Company to obtain stockholder approval to, among other things, increase the number of its authorized common stock.  If the
Secured 12% Notes convert into common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 the antidilution rights of the warrants issued with Secured 12% Notes, the
warrants issued with the Convertible 12% Note and the warrants issued in the 2010 Equity Pipe transaction will be triggered causing significant potential
dilution to our current stockholders.  The following table illustrates the potential dilution:

  As of March 31, 2011

Conversion of
Secured 12%

Notes   After Conversion
  Shares   %   Shares (1)   Shares   %
Shares outstanding:

Before conversion   129,793,289   45.66%   129,793,289   8.78%
Conversion of Secured 12% Notes   231,826,600   231,826,600   15.67%

Total outstanding   129,793,289   231,826,600   361,619,889
Shares issuable:

Options   11,574,936   4.07%   11,574,936   0.78%
Warrants:

With antidilution rights:
Issued with Secured 12% Notes   57,500,115   20.23%  460,000,920   517,501,035   34.99%
Other   72,411,248   25.47%  503,037,467   575,448,715   38.90%

Without antidilution rights   12,989,189   4.57%   12,989,189   0.88%
Total issuable   154,475,488   963,038,387   1,117,513,875

Total outstanding and issuable   284,268,777   100.00%  1,194,864,987   1,479,133,764   100.00%

Commitments

Development Commitments

At present the Company has no development commitments.

30

Research and Development Projects

AST-726
AST-726 is a nasally delivered form of hydroxocobalamin for the treatment of Vitamin B12 deficiency.  We acquired global rights to AST-726 as part

of the Ariston acquisition.  AST-726 has demonstrated pharmacokinetic equivalence to a marketed intramuscular injection product for Vitamin B122
remediation.  We believe that AST-726 may enable both a single, once-monthly treatment for maintenance of normal Vitamin B12 levels in deficient patients,
and more frequent administration to restore normal levels in newly diagnosed B12 deficiency.  Further, we believe that AST-726 could offer a convenient,